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Introducción – Introduction – Introduction 

     

Scorpa agradece la conf ianza que nos ha dado y  le fe l ic i ta por la e lecc ión de su nueva S corpa para la p ráct ica del  t r ia l .  Con este manual  p retendemos darle una información  bás ica para el 
mantenimiento co r recto de su moto con el  f i n  de que pueda  dis fru tar  de todas las  cual idades y  pos ib i l idades qu e le  pe rmi t i rá su nueva S corpa.  
Todas  las  operac iones que  se detal lan  en  este manual  pueden real iza rse fác i lmente  por e l  usuario,  la mayoría de el las  con el  k i t  de herramientas bás ico que  se  ent rega con  la moto. En p rocesos  más  
elaborados como reparac iones o regla jes in ternos de moto r lo más recomendabl e es acudi r a un centro Scorpa.  
Sea cuidadoso con su moto y  con el  entorno. La S corpa de t r ia l  es  una moto pensada para dis fru tar del  equi l ib r io,  dest reza en la conducc ión  y  d is fru te del  medio en el  que se desenvuelve. Sea  
cuidadoso con  el  medio ambiente y  sea respetuoso con los  demás.  
Toda  la información que  cont iene este manual  responde a  las  p reguntas  más frecue ntes de los  usuarios de Scorpa  que a  lo la rgo de  los  años han depos i tado su  conf ianza  en los  p roductos de  la 
marca.  Scorpa se reserva el  derecho de efectuar cambios s in p rev io av iso, dado  el  carácter informat ivo de este manual .  

 
Scorpa  vous remerc ie pour  la con f iance que vous lu i  accordez  et vous fé l ic i te d ’avoi r chois i  la nouvel le S corpa de  tr ia l .  Avec ce manuel  nous pré tendons vous donner  une  information  bas ique  

pour l ’ent ret ien cor rect de vot re moto a f in que vous puiss iez prof i te r de  toutes les  qual i tés  et  poss ib i l i tés  of fertes  par la nouvel le S corpa. Toutes les  opérat ions décri tes  dans ce manuel  peuvent êt re 
effectuées fac i lement par l ’u t i l isateur.  La majori té  d ’ent re -e l les  peuvent  êt re e f fectuées grâce au  k i t  d ’out i l lage fourni  avec la moto. I l  es t  p référable de  se rendre  dans  un  centre S corpa pour les  
opérat ions plus compl iquées comme les réparat ions et  les  réglages inte rnes d u  moteur .  Soyez soigneux avec vo tre  moto et  respectueux avec l ’env i ronnement.  La S corpa de t r ia l  es t  une moto conçue  
pour mett re en év idence vot re équi l i bre ,  vo tre habi leté et  prof i te r de l ’env i ronnement dans lequel  e l le évolue. Respectez la nature  et  les  personnes qui  vous entourent.  Toute l ’ in format ion cont enue  
dans ce  manuel  répond aux quest ions  les  p lus fréquentes des ut i l isateurs  de  Scorpa , qui  au  f i l  des années, ont  fa i t  conf iance aux produi ts  de  la marque.  S corpa  se  réserve  le droi t  d ’ef fectuer  des  
modi f icat ions sans avert issement p réalable.  Ce manuel  ayant seulement  un but informat i f .  

 
Scorpa is  thankful  for the conf idence that you have given to us and we wan t to congratulate you on the purchase o f a new S corpa for the pract ice of  t r ia ls .  This  manual  is  intended to p rov ide you  

wi th the bas ic  informat ion  needed to per form the  proper maintenance  on your new bike , so that you  can fu l ly  enjoy al l  i ts  many fea tures and  qual i t ies .  A l l  of  the operat ions detai led in th is  manual  can  
be perfo rmed by the user,  most o f  them wi th the bas ic  tool  k i t  that comes wi th th e bike . In the case of the more  complex p rocesses, such as repai rs  to the engine , i t  is  recommended tha t you take i t  
to your l ocal  Scorpa deale r.  P lease be ca re ful  wi th  your b ike and the env i ronment.  The  Scorpa Tria l  is  a moto rcyc le that is  des igned to be enjoyed in the env i ronment in which i t  op erates. P lease be  
careful  wi th the  env i ronment and be respec tfu l  of  others .  A l l  of  the information in th is  manual  p rov ides answers to f requent ly  asked quest ions from cur ren t S corpa owners who have over the years  
p laced thei r t rus t  in the product b rand. Scorpa reserves the r ight to make changes to the information  in th is  manual  wi thou t p rov id ing any advanced  not ice.  
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Num bast idor  /  Num chass is  /  Chass is  No.  
 

                                                                          

Todas las  Scorpa TWENTY salen de fábrica con un único número de iden t i f icac ión, e l  cual  se ha g rabado p rev iamente en el  
bast idor  y  es el  que f igu ra en la f icha  técnica de la documentac ión que se ent rega al  usuario  f inal .  Este  número  no se puede  
reemplazar  n i  modi f ica r bajo n ingún concep to. En él  se  dete rmina el  modelo  de  moto y  e l  t ipo de moto r  ut i l izado  y  se rá  requerido  
en cualquie r inspecc ión técnica que  la moto deba real iza r.  E l  número  se encuent ra grabado jus to  en  el  e je  de di recc ión  y  fác i lmente  
v is ib le con solo  g i ra r e l  mani l la r hac ia  la i zquierda . E l  moto r también incorpora un número de se rie,  pero solo  para efectos  de  
regis tro de  fab ricac ión.  

 

 Dis tr ibuido r /  Concess ionai re /  Dealer  

    

Toutes les  Scorpa  TWENTY  qui t tent l ’us ine  avec un  numéro d’ ident i f icat ion unique , qui  a été p réalablement enregis tré  sur  le  
châss is  et  qui  est  inc lus  dans  la  f iche techn ique de la  documentat ion  fournie à l ’u t i l isateur  f inal .  Ce numéro  ne  peut  êt re r emplacé  
ou modi f ié sous aucun  p rétexte .  I l  déte rmine le modèle de la  moto  et  le type  de  moteur  ut i l isé,  et  i l  se ra requis  à chaque  inspect ion  
technique que la moto aura à passer.  Le numéro est g ravé à d roi te su r l ’arb re de di rect i on et  fac i lement v is ib le en tou rnant le  guidon 
vers  la gauche. Le moteur intègre également un numéro de série ,  ut i l isé uniquement dans le regis tre de fabricat ion.  

 

 

    

A l l  Scorpa TWENTY leave  the  facto ry  wi th a unique ident i f icat ion number,  which is  pri nted on the chass is  and is  recorded on  
the technical  da ta shee t amongst the documentat ion given to the f inal  user.  This  number canno t be replaced or modi f ied under any  
c i rcumstances. I t  inc ludes the moto rbike’s  model  and the type of engine used, and i t  wi l l  be requi red at any technical  inspect ion the  
motorbike might  have  to  pass.  The  number  is  printed on  the  s teering  ax le  and  i t  is  eas i ly  seen by  tu rning  the handlebar lef t .  The  
engine also  has a seria l  number,  used only  in the manufacturing regis te r.  
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Es recomendable revisar periódicamente la tensión de la 

cadena. Con la moto en reposo, el oscilamiento de la misma en  
la zona donde actúa el patín del tensor debe ser de entre 3 y 4 
cms. La cadena debe ser objeto de una atención especial ya 
que de su buen mantenimiento depende la vida úti l  del conjunto  
piñon, corona y de la propia cadena. Es recomendable su 
l impieza y  engrase con frecuencia.  Usar grasa Minerva especial  
de cadena.  

 En el  caso de cualquie r operac ión  en la cadena que  
neces i te de su desmontaje o en  la sust i tuc ión de la misma,  
presta r espec ia l  atenc ión al  colocar e l  enganche de cadena.  
La parte ce rrada s iempre debe  esta r d i r ig ida hac ia  e l  sen t ido  
de gi ro de la  rueda  

 En caso del  desmontaje de la rueda t rasera o  para  
tensar  la cadena s i  es  necesario,  la pos ic ión del  e je se  regula  
mendiante excén tr icas con  numeros de referenc ia para mayor  
prec is ión.  

 

     
I l  est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement la tension de  

la chaîne. Avec la moto au repos, l ’oscil lation de celle -ci doit  
être comprise entre 3 et 4 centimètres dans la zone où se trouve 
le patin de tension. La chaîne doit toujours faire l ’objet d’une 
attention particulière puisque de son bon entretien, dépende nt 
aussi la longévité du pignon, de la couronne et de chaîne elle -
même. Il  est  recommandé de nettoyer et  graisser la chaîne 
fréquemment. Uti l iser de la graisse Minerva, spéciale chaîne.  

 En cas qu’ i l  soi t  nécessai re de démonte r ou changer la  
chaîne, fa i re  at tent ion lo rs  du  placement du crochet de  la  
chaîne.  Le  côté  fermé doi t  toujou rs  fa i re  face au sens de  
rotat ion de  la roue.  

 En cas de démontage  de la  roue ar r iè re ou en  cas de 
réglage de tens ion  de  la  chaîne, la  mei l leure  p réc is ion du  
posi t ionnement de l ’ axe  s ’obt ient  g râce aux excent r iques  
numérotés.  

     
It is recommended that you periodically check the chain 

tension. With the motorcycle at rest, and supported with a suitable 
stand, rotate the wheel to observe the chain tension. The amount 
of slack, measured at the chain tensioner should be between 3 and 
4 cms. The chain must be the object of special attention since the 
li fe of the sprockets and the chain are dependent on good 
maintenance. It is recommended that it be cleaned and lubricated 
frequently. Use special chain lube on the chain.  

 I f  i t  becomes necessary  to remove the  chain o r change  
i t ,  pay c lose atten t ion to the chain  hook.  The  c losed s ide must  
a lways be fac ing the tu rning  di rect ion of  the  wheel .  

 I f  i t  becomes necessary  to remove the rear wheel  or  
adjust the  chain,  use the refe rence numbers on  the  eccent r ic  
adjusters  to accurately  a l ign the  rear wheel .  
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El tensor de la cadena  es uno de l os  e lementos más 

cast igados, so bre todo  el  muel le que es el  encargado de  
mantener  la p res ión sobre  la cadena.  Es impor tante  
mantenerlo  l impio y  b ien engrasado.  

 
 

 

 Para  uso  s tandard la  p res ión  de  hinchado de l  neumático delantero  debe  ser  de  entre 0 ,38 y  0,40  bar.  Para el  neumático t rasero  
-tubeless- la  p res ión  de  hinchado debe  ser  de ent re  0,27 y  0,30  bar.  Para recor ridos en excurs iones la rgas,  es reco mendable ut i l izar  
la mayor  pres ión pos ib le recomendada.  
 

     

Le tendeur de  chaîne est un des éléments  les  p lus  
importants  et  surtout le ressort  chargé  de mainteni r la  
press ion  sur  la  chaîne. I l  es t  important  de  le main teni r  p ropre  
et  b ien lubri f ié .  

 
 
 

 Pour  une  u t i l isat ion normale, la  p ress ion de  gonf lage  du pneu  avan t doi t  ê tre  de 0 ,38  à 0 ,40 bar .  Pour  le pneu  a rr i ère  -tubeless ,  
la  press ion de gonf lage doi t  êt re  de  0,27 à 0,30 bar.  Pour  des  tra jets  p lus longs,  i l  es t  recommandé d’ut i l iser la  p ress ion c onsei l lée  
la p lus élevée poss ib le.  

     

The chain tens ioner can be subject to damage,  
espec ia l ly  the spring that p rov ides tens ion for maintain ing  
pressure on the chain .  I t  is  important to  keep  i t  c lean and  wel l  
o i led.  

 
 
 
 

 For a s tandard use the f ron t t i re p ressure should be between 0.38 and 0 .40 bar (5 .5 and 6 ps i ).  The rear t i re -tubeless- requi res  
a pressure between 0.27 and 0.30 bar (4 and 4.5 ps i ).  For long tr ips ,  i t  is  recommended to use the highest poss ib le recommend ed 
pressure.  
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Para  mantener e l  func ionamiento del  gas  de for - ma 

ef ic iente es  necesario mantener e l  puño del  gas l impio y  
engrasado,  así  como el  punto  donde  va anc lado.  Es  
importante ve ri f icar que el  cable del  gas no está forzado en  
ningún punto  desde  el  mani l lar hasta el  ca rburador .  
 
 

 E l  cable del  gas nunca debe estar en  tens ión. La  
to leranc ia del  cable  del  gas v iene regulada de fáb rica, pero el  
usuario también puede g raduarlo con el  tensor a rosca que  
une la funda  del  cable  con el  ca rburador .  

 E l  margen  de  to le ranc ia  para  el  acc ionamiento  del  
bombín  del  f reno  delante ro  puede se r  regulado a la  medida y  
según el  usuario .  

     

Pour conserver le fonct ionnement ef f icace de la  
commande de  gaz, i l  es t  nécessai re de ma inteni r la  poignée  
d’accélérat ion p ropre  et  g raissée, a ins i  que l ’endroi t  où el le  
est f ixée. I l  es t  important de véri f ie r que le  câble de gaz ne  
force à aucun endroi t  depuis  le guidon jusqu’au carburateur.  
 
 

 Le câble du gaz ne doi t  jamais  être en  tens ion. La  
to lérance du câble  du  gaz  est réglée d’us ine,  mais  l ’u t i l isateur  
peut auss i  le graduer avec ce  qui  est  de tens ion à spi ra le  qui  
uni t  la  couvertu re du câble  avec le ca rburateur.  

 La garde pour la commande du maître -cy l indre de f re in  
avant peut  se régle r à la  conven ance  de chacun  des  
ut i l isateurs .  

     

In order to maintain the proper and e ff ic ient operat ion of  
the thro t t le i t  is  necessary  to keep the  th rot t le assembly  c lean  
and wel l  lub ricated . I t  is  a lso important to veri fy  tha t the  
throt t le cable  is  not  p inched o r k inked  at  any point  f rom the  
handlebar to the carbureto r.  
 
 

 The thrott le cable must  never be in tens ion. The cable  
to lerance is  properly  adjusted  at the factory .  I f  i t  requi res  
adjustment ,  the user can adjust the s lack by us ing the 
adjuster  that  connects  the cable to the top of  the carbureto r.  

 The f ront b rake lever t ravel  can be custom ta i lored to the  
requi rements  of  the user.  
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El margen  de  to le ranc ia para  el  acc ionamiento  del  

bombín  del  embrague  puede se r regulado según el  usuario .  
Por eso :  Af lo ja r la cont ra tuerca nº2. Af lo ja r e l  torni l lo  nº1 de  
manera a acercar la  maneta del  mani l lar  asegurando  que  la  
moto desembraga  completamente, y  an tes que la maneta toca  
los  otros dedos.  Apreta r la con tra  tue rca nº2.  
 

 S i  se desmonta  o  sust i tuye el  lat igui l lo  de conex ión entre  
la maneta de embrague y  e l  bombín , este d is pone de un  
purgador pa ra evacuar e l  a i re,  apre tando la mane ta y  
af lo jando el  purgador suces ivamente, hasta el iminar todo el  
a i re del  c i rcui to.  Ut i l izar ac ei te mineral  espec ia l  Minerva.  

 Una vez  comple tado  el  p roceso  de  purga o  el imi nac ión  
del  a i re  del  lat igui l lo ,  comprobar e l  n ivel  de l iquido  en el  
depós i to antes de dar por completada la operac ión.  

     
La garde  de la  commande du maître -cy l indre  

d’embrayage  peut se régle r  à la  convenance de  chacun des  
ut i l isateurs .  Pour cela  :  Débloquer le contre écrou nº2 .  
Dév isser la  v is  nº1 de façon à rapprocher  le lev ier  du guidon  
tout  en  s ’assurant que  la  moto débraye  complètement,  et  ce,  
avant que celu i -c i  soi t  en  contact  avec l es  aut res doigts .  
Resserre r le cont re  écrou n°2.  

 S i  vous enlevez ou remplacez le  tuyau  de raccordement  
entre le  lev ier  d ’embrayage  et  le maît re -cy l indre, i l  y  a  un  
purgeur  qui  permet l ’ évacua t ion de l ’a i r,  en appuyant su r le  
lev ier et  desserrant le pu rgeur success ivement jusqu’à ce que  
tout l ’a i r soi t  re t i ré  du  c i rcui t .  Uti l iser  de  l ’hui le minéral  spéc ia l  
Minerva.  

 Une fo is  terminé le procès de purge ou él imina t ion de  
l ’a i r  du tuyau, vér i f ie r le n iveau de l iquide dans le réservoi r  
avant de  cons idére r que  l ’opérat ion est complète.  

     
The  c lutch lever t ravel  can  be  custom ta i lored  to  the  

requi rements  of  the user.  For th is :  Unsc rew the counte r nut  
n°2.  Unscrew sc rew nº1 in  o rder to b ring  the lever of  the  
handlebar  c loser  toge ther  whi le  making su re that  the  
moto rcyc le completely  d isengages, and before that the lever  
is  in contact wi th the other f ingers .  Tighten the counter nu t  
nº2.  

 I f  the  connect ing tube between  the  c lutch lever and pump 
is  removed o r replaced, the re is  a purger that a l lows the  
removal  of  a i r,  by  p ress ing the lever and loosening the purger  
success ively  unt i l  a l l  the ai r is  removed from the c i rcui t .  Use  
spec ia l  mineral  o i l  Minerva.  

 Once the purging p rocess o r removal  of  a i r f rom the  
connect ing  tube is  f i n ished,  check the level  of  f lu id in  the  
reservoi r to p roperly  complete the opera t ion .  

 

1 

2 
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La al tu ra de la pos ic ión del  pedal  del  f reno trasero es  

f i ja ,  pe ro  se puede  g raduar la  to le ranc ia  g raduando la  longi tud  
del  p is tón de p res ión en el  bombín.  

 
 
 
 

 Tanto la palanca del  cambio de marchas, como la del  f reno t rasero inc luyen la par te f inal  ret ráct i l  con el  f in  de ev i tar su r otu ra  
en caso de golpeo con obstáculos. En el  caso del  cambio su acc ionamien to es más  esporádi co, pe ro en el  caso del  f reno su 
ut i l izac ión es mucho más con t inuada. Esta dispone  de la  pa rte superior dentada para mayor  agarre,  y  en ambos casos su  
func ional idad  retráct i l  es tá  basada en un anc la je con un muel le que permi te 90 g rados de movimiento y  con  el lo la recuperac ión de  
su pos ic ión orig inal  ins tantanea .  

     
La hau teur de la pédale de f re in a r r ière  est  f ixe mais  le 

jeu de fonct ionnement peut êt re réglé en  fa isant varie r la  
longueur du pis ton du maît re -cy l ind re  

 
 
 
 

 La pédale  de  changement  de  v i tesse comme cel le de  f re in comporte  une  ext rémi té rét ractable af in  d ’év i ter  leu r  ruptu re  en  cas 
de choc su r des obstac les. L ’ut i l isat ion du changement de v i tesse est moins  fréquente  que cel le  du fre in  don t l ’u t i l isat ion e st  p lus  
cont inue. Ce dernie r d ispose d’une part ie supérieu re c rantée pour une mei l leure adhérence . Dans les  deux cas leur poss ib i l i té  
d ’escamotage est basée su r une f ixat ion munie d’un ressort  qui  permet 90° de l ibe rté et  un retour à  la pos i t ion  in i t ia le ins t an tané.  

     
The height of  the pos i t ion of  the rea r b rake pedal  is  f ixed, 

but the rod  connect ing i t  to  the  master  cy l inder  is  adjustable  
for f ree  play.  

 
 
 
 

 Both the gearshi f t  leve r and the rear b rake lever a re equipped wi th fo ld ing t ips  in o rder to preven t damage when hi t  by  obsta c les .  
Gear changing  is  more  sporadic  whi le the opera t ion of  the brake  is  more  cont inuous, i t  is  very  impor tant  to  keep  the  t ips  and  the  
assoc iated sp rings and pivot points  c lean and wel l  lub ricated so that the t ips  maintain a fu l l  90 degree operat ing  range.  
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En caso  de  la  subst i tuc ión  del  lat igui l lo  de  f reno , ya  sea  el  t rasero o el  delante ro  y  una  vez se ha ha  vuel to  a  l lenar e l  c i rcui to 

con l íquido  de  f reno  Minerva, debe real izarse la pu rga del  mismo. Para el lo se debe ejerce r p res ión  sobre la  maneta,  en caso del  
f reno delante ro y  palanca en caso  del  t rasero, y  af lo jar  l igeramente el  d ispos i t ivo -pro tegido con  un tapón negro - de purga s i tuado  
al  lado del  anc la je del  lat igui l lo .  Repet i r es ta acc ión cuantas veces sea necesario hasta que s e haya el iminado comple tamente el  
a i re del  c i rcui to y  añadi r l íquido  de freno Minerva s i  es  necesario.  
 

 

 Veri f icar  e l  n ivel  del  l íquido  DOT 4  Minerva de  freno  
delante ro a t ravés del  v isor t ransparente en  la parte posterio r  
del  depós i to,  jus to a l  lado del  puño de  gas.  

     
Lors du  remplacement  de  la canal isat ion de f re in,  auss i  b ien à l ’avant  qu’à l ’ar r iè re  e t  une fo is  que  le  c i rcui t  de  fre in a  é té 

rempl i  avec du l iquide de f re in Minerva,  i l  es t  impéra t i f  de réal ise r une  purge du c i rcui t .  Pour  cela,  on  exerce une press ion sur le  
lev ier du fre in avant ou sur la pédale de fre in ar r ière en ouv rant légèrement le d ispos i t i f  (pro tégé par un bouchon noi r) de purge  
s i tué à côté de la f ixat ion de la du ri te.  Répé ter ce tte act ion autant de fo is  que c ’est  nécessai re  jusqu’à  ce que tout  l ’a i r soi t  ex tra i t  
du c i rcui t .  A joute r du l iquide de fre in Minerva s i  besoin.  
 

 

 Véri f ier  le  n iveau  du  l iquide  de  f re in avant  DOT 4  Minerva  
à travers  le v iseur t ransparent qui  se trouve sur la part ie  
postérieure  du réservoi r,  jus te à  c ôté de la poignée de gaz.  

     
I f  e i the r f ront  or  rear brake hose  has to  be replaced  the brake reservoi rs  must be f i l led  wi th b rake f lu id and  then the  ai r m ust  

be purged  from the  system.  P ressure must be exerted on  the  appropria te brake lever  and a t the  same t ime  the purge valve must be  
opened and then  c losed  repea tedly  unt i l  a l l  of  the ai r is  pu rged  f rom the system.  The  purge  valve has a black  protect ive  cove r  and  
is  located next to the hose attachment point .  

 
 

 

 Check the level  of  f lu id DOT 4 Minerva  fo r the front  brakes  
through  the  t ransparen t v iewer  at  the  back  of the  reservoi r,  
r ight next to  the throt t le assembly .  
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Veri f icar e l  n ivel  del  l íquido DOT 4 Minerva del  f reno  

trasero.  E l  depós i to es fác i lmente v is ib le desde el  lado  
izquierdo de la moto,  jus to detrás del  ca rburador.  

 
 
 
 

 S in neces idad de desmontaje se  puede comprobar  de manera v isual  e l  es tado de las  past i l las  de freno. Se recomienda la  
sust i tuc ión de  las  past i l las  cuando  el  g rosor es infe rior  a 2mm para mantener  las  máximas pres tac iones de f renado.  Prestar  espec ia l  
atenc ión a  las  past i l las  t raseras, no rmalmente más cast igadas.  

     
Véri f ier  le n iveau du  l iquide de f re in a r r ière DOT 4  

Minerva.  Le  réservoi r es t  fac i lement v is ib le sur le  côté  gauche  
de la moto, jus te  derr iè re le  carburateur.  

 
 
 
 

 L’état  des plaquettes de f re in peut être vér i f ié  v isuel lement sans avoi r à  les  démonte r .  Le remplacement  des plaquettes est  
recommandé lorsque l ’épaisseur est in férieure à 2 mm pour mainteni r la per formance maximale de fre inage.  Accorder une attent ion  
part icul iè re aux plaquettes a r r ière ,  généralement p lus usées.  

     
Check the level  of  b rak ing f lu id DOT 4 Minerva at the  

rea r.  The  reservoi r is  easy to see f rom the lef t  s ide of  the  
moto rbike, r ight behind the ca rbure tor .  

 
 
 
 

 I t  can be v isual ly  checked which condi t ion the b rake pads a re  in,  there is  no  ne ed to  remove them. I t  is  recom mended to chang e  
the pads when  they a re  less than 2mm thick ,  so as  to  obtain the best b rak ing  perfo rmance. Pay c lose atten t ion to the rear  pad s  
s ince they a re normal ly  more worn -ou t.  
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Para vac ia r e l  acei te de la suspens ión delante ra debe  

af lo jarse  comple tamente  el  torni l lo  de  la parte  infe rio r de la  
botel la.  Debe tenerse en cuenta  que el  mismo to rni l lo  sujeta  
e l  anc la je de la bar ra.  E l  l lenado se real iza qui tando  el  tapón  
superio r de  cada barra .  
 
 

 La regulac ión de  la precarga de muel le se real i za solo  
en la  ba rra izquie rda . Con  esta  regulac ión se establece  la  
dureza  con la que queremos trabaje la suspens ión.  

 En la bar ra derecha se  regula e l  h id rául ico. Con esta 
regulac ión  se ajusta d i rectamente la rapidez de  
func ionamiento sobretodo en capac idad  de absorc ión y  
reto rno .  

     
Pour v ide r l ’hui le  de l a suspens ion avant ,  desse rre r  

complètement la v is  de la part ie inférieure du fou rreau. Teni r  
compte  que  cette même v is  fa i t  pa r t ie  de  la f ixat ion de  la  t ige.  
Le rempl issage de la fourche est ef fectué en ret i rant  le  
bouchon  supérieu r de chaque t ige.  

 
 

 Le réglage de  la p ré  charge du ressort  s ’ef fec tue  
seulement  sur le  bras de fou rche gauche . Avec ce réglage, on  
règle la  du reté d’amort issement de  la suspens ion  

 Dans la bar re  dro i te on règle ce qui  est  hydrau l ique. Avec  
ce règlement on adapte di rectement  la rapid i té de  
fonct ionnement  pa rdessus en capac i té  absorpt ion et  retour.  

     
To d rain the oi l  f rom the front suspens ion,  remove the  

screw on the  bottom o f the  cy l inder.  Note that th is  bol t  a lso  
anchors the fo rk  inte rnal  componen ts .  Fi l l ing is  accompl ished  
by removing the top  cap.  

 
 
 

 The sp ring preload is  performed only  on the  lef t  fo rk  leg.  
This  adjustment establ ishes the s t i f fness o f  the suspens ion.  

 The  suspens ion dampening  adjustment  is  l ocated  on  the  
r ight fork  leg. This  adjustment de termines how fast the  
suspens ion wi l l  compress and then rebound .  
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Limpiar y  ve ri f icar  con f recuenc ia las  gomas de sel lado  

o guardapolvos de las  bar ras de suspens ión delantera . Su  
buen cuidado favorece su conservac ión y  buen  
func ionamiento.  

 
 
 

 E l  amort iguador t rasero puede se r regulado tanto en p recarga -muel le - como en hid rául ico. Para regular e l  muel le se debe  
ajustar su  longi tud g rac ias al  doble conjunto de ani l lo  den tado  roscado que s i rve para graduar  y  f i jar  su pos ic ión. E l  h idráu l ico se  
puede graduar mediante  el  to rni l lo  en la par t e superior del  amort iguador.  Cualquie r operac ión que se real ice mant iene invariable  e l  
recorr ido  del  amor t iguador.  Los ajustes de fábrica se basan en un peso  del  p i loto de en tre 70 -80 kgs.  

     
Nettoyer et  véri f ie r f réquemment les  caoutchoucs de  

scel lement des barres de suspens ion avant .  En prendre bon  
soin favorise sa  conservat ion et  bonne performance.  

 
 
 
 

 L’amor t isseur ar r ière peut ê tre  réglé à  la fo i s  par la  tens ion du  ressort  et  par amort issement hydraul ique. Le ressort  peut ê tre  
réglé en ajustant sa longi tude grâce  au double ensemble  d’anneaux f i le tés dentelés, ut i l isé pour cal ibrer et  régler  sa pos i t ion. Le  
réglage d’amort issement  hydraul ique peut  ê tre  ef fectué  en  ut i l isant  la v is  sur  le  dessus de l ’amort isseur.  Toute  opéra t ion  ef fec tuée  
n’a f fec te pas le parcou rs  de l ’amort isseur .  Les réglages d’us ine sont basés su r le poids d’un pi lote de 70 -80 kg.  

     
Frequen t ly  c lean and check the seal ing rubbers o f  the  

front  suspens ion. Tak ing  good ca re of  i t  favors  i ts  
conservat ion and  i ts  proper operat ion.  

 
 
 
 

 The  rear  shock absorber can  be  regulated both by  spring tens ion  and  by hydraul ic  dampening.  The sp ring  can  be  regulated by  
adjust ing i ts  longi tude thanks to the double set of  ser rated th readed r ing,  which is  used to cal ib rate and set i ts  po s i t ion. The  
hydraul ic  dampening adjustment can be performed us ing the sc rew on top o f the shock absorber.  The perfo rmance of  any operat io n  
wi l l  not af fect  the shock absorber t ravel .  The facto ry  sett ings are based on a r ider’s  weight of  70 -80 kgs.  
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Para  vac iar  e l  acei te  del  cárter  del  motor  debe af lo jarse el  to rni l lo  en la  parte izquie rda del  car ter ,  jus to en la  parte más  baja  

del  carte r.  Para fac i l i tar que se vacíe completamente es necesario inc l inar la moto. Una vez completada la ope rac ión y  con el  
torni l lo  a justado  puede  real izarse  la operac ión de  l lenado de acei te.  Para  el lo e l  ca rte r  d ispone  de  una boca de entrada  en  e l  lado  
derecho, jus to det rás de la bomba de agua, po r e l  cual  se debe int roduc i r e l  acei te nuevo.  E l  acei te debe se r 700 c .c .  de  
espec i f icac iones power  10W40. Para fac i l i tar la operac ión se puede inc l inar  l igeramente la moto.  

 

 La buj ía nos permi t i rá saber s i  e l  moto r real iza la 
combust ión  cor rectamente. Además de  estar en  perfecto  
estado, las  medidas del  e lectrodo y  e l  arco deben mantenerse  
las  est ipuladas por e l  fab ricante .  

     
Pour  v idanger  l ’hui le du ca rte r moteur,  desserrer  la v is  su r le  côté  gauche  du  carter,  j us te en dessous de celu i -c i .  Inc l ine r la  

moto pour fac i l i te r le v idage complet.  Quand cette opéra t ion  est  te rminée et  la v is  remise en place, commencer l ’opérat ion de  
rempl issage  d’hui le.  Pour  cela,  le carter d ispose d’un  ori f ice  de rempl issage sur  le côté  droi t ,  jus te der r iè re la pompe à ea u,  dans  
lequel  i l  faut int rodui re l ’hui le neuve. Le vo lume d’hui l e de v iscos i té 10W40 est de 700cc. I l  es t  poss ib le d ’ inc l iner légèrement la  
moto pour  fac i l i ter ce tte opérat ion .  

 

 La bougie nous  permet  de  savoi r  s i  la  combust ion est  
effectuée cor rectement.  En plus d’ê tre  en parfa i t  état ,  
l ’espacement  ent re  les  é lectrodes doi t  être ident iques  à  celu i  
spéc i f ié par  le fab ricant .  

     
To d rain  the  crankcase oi l ,  loosen and remove the  screw on  the  lef t  s ide of  the  crankcase, i t  is  located r ight  at  the bottom o f  

the crankcase. To make i t  eas ie r to completely  empty the oi l ,  t i l t  the bike. Once the oi l  has been removed and the screw replaced,  
the crankcase can be ref i l led. Remove the f i l l ing plug which is  located jus t  behind the wate r pump. Fi l l  the c rankcase wi th 7 00 cc  
of  10W40 motor  o i l .  To fac i l i tate th is  operat ion s l ight l y  t i l t  the bike .  
 

 

 The  condi t ion  of  the  spark  p lug wi l l  te l l  i f  the  engine  
combust ion is  pe rfo rming p roperly .  The spark  p lug should be  
kept in perfect condi t ion and the gap shou ld be set per the  
manufacturers  spec i f icat ions.  

 

 

 

 

 

0.8mm 
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El anc la je de  los  est r ibos debe esta r l impio y  en -  

grasado para  permi t i r  que  el  es t r ibo se  pl iegue en caso  
necesario y  vuelva a su pos ic ión con la  acc ión del  muel le.  
 
 
 
 

 E l  grupo de anc la jes y  b ie letas de la  suspens ión 
posterio r debe se r rev isado, l impiado y  engrasado  
periódicamente . De su buena func ional idad  depende en g ran  
medida el  co r recto func ionamiento  de la sus pens ión t rasera.  

 Presta r atenc ión a la ubicac ión del  la t igui l lo  del  f re - no  
delante ro, E l  sopor te del  guardabarros delante ro dispone de  
un anc la je específ ico por donde debe pasar  e l  lat igui l lo .  Este  
pos ic ionamiento es impor tante para favorecer su buen  
func ionamiento.  

     
Les f ixat ions  des  ét r ie rs  doivent  êt re propres  et  lu -  

bri f iées af in  de  permet tre  que l ’ét r ie r f léchisse en cas  de  
nécess i té et  rev ienne  à sa  pos i t ion  in i t ia le g râce à l ’ac t ion  du  
ressor t .  

 
 
 

 Le g roupe d’anc rages et b ie l le t tes  de la  suspens ion  
postérieure  doi t  êt re rév isé, ne ttoyé  et lubri f icat ion  
périodiquement.  De sa bonne fonct ionnal i té  dépend dans une  
grande mesure le fonct ionnement co rrect de la suspens ion  
arr iè re.  

 Fai tes  at tent ion  à  l ’emplacement  du  tuyau de f re in  avant .  
Le support  du garde -boue avan t a un crochet spéc i f ique par  
où doi t  passer  le tuyau.  Ce pos i t ionne ment  est importan t pour  
son bon fonct ionnement.  

     
The  foot  peg mount ing  b rackets  should be kept c leaned  

and lubrica ted  so tha t the foot pegs can ope ra te freely  and  
the sp ring retu rns them to the home pos i t ion.  

 
 
 
 

 The  anchorage and connect ing rod  sect ion of  the  rear  
suspens ion must be  regula rly  rev iewed,  c leaned and g reased.  
The  smooth funct ioning  of the rear  sus pens ion depends,  to a  
grea t exten t,  on the  proper func ioning of th i s  sect ion.  

 Pay attent ion to the placement  of  the f ront  brake  lever .  
The b racket of  the front mudguard has a spec i f ic  hook for the  
lever.  This  p lacement is  important  fo r  the  p roper  operat ion  of  
the lever.  
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Es muy importante rea l izar operac iones periódicas de  

l impieza del  f i l t ro de ai re,  s obretodo cuando  el  uso de la  moto  
se real iza en ento rnos polvorientos. Antes del  montaje es  
importante apl icar acei te Minerva espec ia l  para  f i l t ros .  
 
 
 

 E l  tubo  de ent rada  de  ai re del  depós i to i ncorpora  un  
dispos i t ivo para permi t i r  la  en trada de ai re e  impedi r que  
pueda  sal i r  gasol ina. P resta r a tenc ión en la indicac ión que  
marca su montaje cor recto .  En caso de mal  montaje puede  
inf lu i r en el  mal  suminis t ro de gasol ina al  carburador.  

 En el  ca rburador Keihin se puede regula r e l  ra lent í  A  y  
la r iqueza de la  mezc la B  a i re -gasol ina.  Aunque  la puesta  a  
punto v iene regulada de fábrica , dependiendo de la a l tu ra y  
condic iones c l imát icas puede requeri r pequeños ajustes.  

     
I l  es t  t rès  importan t d ’ef fectuer des opérat ions de  

nettoyage périodiques du f i l t re à  a i r ,  en  part icul ier  lorsque  
l ’u t i l isat ion de l a moto  se fa i t  dans des  env i ronnements  
pouss iéreux. Avan t de monte r  le f i l t re,  i l  es t  important de lu i  
appl iquer de  l ’hui le Minerva spéc ia le pour f i l t res .  

 
 

 Le tuyau d’en trée d’a i r du réservoi r i ncorpore un 
dispos i t i f  pour  pe rmett re  l ’ent rée  d’a i r  et  empêcher la  sor t ie  
d ’essence. Fai tes  at tent ion  aux indicat ions pour un  
assemblage co r rect.  S i  le tuyau n’est pas adéquatement  
ins ta l lé,  cela  peu t causer  un  mauvais  approv is ionnement  
d’essence au ca rbura teur.  

 Sur le carburateur Keihin  on  peut  régler  le ra lent i  A  a ins i  
que la r ichesse du mélange B  a i r -  essence .  B ien que la mise 
au point  et  les  réglages soien t ef fectués en fab ricat ion. En  
fonct ion de l ’a l t i tude et des condi t ions atmosphériques, i l  es t  
poss ib le que de pet i ts  a justements  soien t nécessai res.  

     
I t  is  very  important to regula rly  c lean the ai r f i l te r,  

espec ia l ly  when the moto rbike is  used in dusty  env i ronments .  
Before f i t t ing the f i l te r,  i t  is  important to apply  a spec ia l  a i r  
f i l ter o i l .  

 
 
 

 The ai r in let  tube has a gadge t that a l lows the ent rance 
of a i r whi ls t  avoid ing pet ro l  to get out.  Pay attent ion to the  
ins truct ions on the co rrect  p lacement.  I f  the tube is  not  
properly  p laced,  i t  can cause a poor supply  of  pet ro l  to the  
carbureto r.  

 On both  the  Keihin  carbureto r,  you  can  adjust the  id le A  
and the ai r -fuel  B mixture screw ( fuel  on the  Del l ’Orto and ai r  
on the  Keihin ).  The  jet t ing has been se t at  the factory ;  
however minor adjustments  may  be  requi red  depending  on  the  
al t i tude and c l imat ic  condi t ions.  
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Para ajusta r la co rrecta pos ic ión de l  mani l lar,  

dependiendo de la a l tura del  conductor,  e l  mani l lar incorpora  
marcas para fac i l i tar,  tanto el  cent rado  como su  
pos ic ionamiento y  d is tanc ia respecto  al  puesto de  
conducc ión.  
 
 
 

 Con el  cont ro l  e lectrónico de func ionamiento del  moto r a  
través del  CDI,  este puede ser regulado en dos pos ic iones  
para regular la respuesta del  moto r en cond ic iones c l imát icas 
ópt imas o en s i tuac iones más di f íc i les .  

 Justo de trás  de  la  p laca  porta  fa ro  se  encuent ra  e l  
inter ruptor  pa ra  la puesta  en  marcha  del  fa ro de  leds  
delante ro.  Se  recomienda  su uso en recor ridos la rgos  lo cual  
nos permi t i rá ganar  en v is ib i l idad para ot ros vehículos que  
c i rculen en sent ido contrario .  

     
Pour régle r la pos i t ion co rrecte du guidon,  en fonct ion  

de la hauteur du conducteur,  le guidon  comporte des marques  
pour  fac i l i ter  auss i  b ien  le centrage que  le pos i t ionnement et  
la d is tance par rappor t  à la pos i t ion de condui te.  

 
 
 

 Avec le contrô le é lect ronique du fonct ionnement du  
moteur à t ravers  le  CDI,  celu i -c i  peu t ê tre réglé  sur  deux  
pos i t ions pour  régule r  la réponse  du  moteur dans  des  
condi t ions c l imat iques opt imales ou  dans  des s i tuat ions  plus  
di f f ic i les .  

 Juste derr iè re  la p laque  de support  du phare se  trou ve  
l ’ in terrupteur pour  démarre r le phare  LED avant .  I l  es t  
recommandé de l ’ut i l iser su r de  longs parcours  vu qu’ i l  pe rmet  
d ’amél iore r la  v is ib i l i té d ’autres véhicules c i rculant dans la  
direct ion opposée.  

     
To adjust the  cor rect  pos i t ion  of  the  handlebar,  

depending on the  heigh t o f  the r ide r,  the handlebar has  
mark ings making i t  easy to cen ter i t  as  wel l  as  adjust i ts  
p lacement and the dis tance f rom the driv ing  pos i t ion.  

 
 
 

 Electronic  con tro l  of  the  engine’s  operat ion  through  the  
CDI,  which can be adjusted in  two  pos i t i ons to adjust the  
response o f the engine under ideal  weather condi t ions or  in  
more  di f f icul t  s i tuat ions.  

 Right behind  the l ight  holder  p late can be found the swi tch  
to s ta rt  the front LED l igh t.  I t  is  recommended to  use i t  in  long  
tr ips  s ince i t  wi l l  improve v is ib i l i ty  for other vehic les travel ing  
in the oppos i te d i rect ion .  
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El botón  de  parada del  motor  solo se  act iva cuando se  

mant iene  pulsado . Es recomendable su  uso ya que al  
inter rumpi r e l  s is tema de encendido el  c ic lo de parada  es  
mucho más suave.  
 
 

 E l  cabal lete ergonómico se apoya en el  basculante  
cuando está plegado. Un tope de goma fac i l i ta su  
acoplamiento e impide que tan to basculante como el  cabal lete  
puedan ser  dañados.  

 E l  s i lenc iador del  tubo de escape incorpora una par te  
f inal  desmontable f i jada por solo tres to rni l los .  Permi te la  
manipulac ión y  e l  cambio de f ib ras del  s i lenc iador.  

     
Le bouton d’a rrêt  du moteur est act ivé uniquement  

lorsque  maintenu  enfoncé.  I l  es t  recommandé de l ’ut i l iser  vu  
que l ’ in ter rupt ion du système de démarrage fa i t  que le cyc le  
d ’arrêt  est  beaucoup plus doux.  

 
 

 Le chevalet  e rgonomique repose su r le b ras osc i l lant 
lorsqu’ i l  es t  p l ié.  Un caoutchouc  fac i l i te leu r accouplement et  
empêche que le bras osc i l lant et  le chevalet  puissent être  
endommagés.  

 Le s i lenc ieux du tuyau d’échappement comprend une  
part ie amovible à son extrémi té,  f ixée uniquement pa r t ro is  
v is .  E l le permet la  manipulat ion  et  le  changement  des  f ibres  
du s i lenc ieux.  

     
The engine s top bu tton act ivates only  when hold.  I t  is  

recommended to use i t  s ince when the s tart ing system is  
inter rupted, the s topping cyc le becomes a l ot  smoother .  

 
 

 The ergonomic k ickstand rests  on  the swingarm when  
fo lded. A rubber b lock eases thei r coupl ing, so nei ther the  
swingers  nor  the  k ickstand a re damaged.  

 The  exhaust p ipe muff le r inc ludes a removable end  part ,  
at tached  only  by three screws. I t  a l lows the handl i ng and  
change of muff ler  f ibe rs .  
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Datos Técnicos / Caractéristiques techniques / Technical details 

 

MOT OR  MOTEUR  ENGINE   

Ci l indrada  Cyl indrée  Displacement   

Diámet ro x  ca rrera  Alésage X course  Bore x  S troke   

Toleranc ia p is tón-c i l indro  Jeu pis ton cy l ind re  Pis ton-cy l inder  to le rance   

Apriete  culata  Serrage culasse  Cyl inder head  .  

Combust ib le  Carburant  Fuel   

Buj ía (Rac ing /  Factory )  Bougie  (Rac ing  /  Facto ry)  Spark Plug  (Racing /  Factory )   

Carburador  Carburateur  Carbureto r   

Campana  Boisseau Sl ide  

Surt ido r p rinc ipal  Gic leur princ ipal  Main jet   

Surt ido r p i loto  Gic leur de ra lent i  P i lot  jet   

A l tura c l ip  Hauteur de c l ip  Needle reta in ing c l ip   

A l tura boya  Hauteur de f lot teu r  Float height   

Capacidad refr igerac ión  Cap. de l iquide  de ref ro id issement  Cool ing capac i ty   

Capacidad cambio  Capaci té de la boîte  de v i tesses  Gearbox capac i ty   

Tipo acei te  Type d’hui le  Oi l  type   

Embrague  Embrayage  Clutch   

Encendido  Al lumage  Igni t ion   

Depósi to combust ib le  Réservoi r de  carburant  Fuel  tank   

Frenos  Freins  Brakes   

Suspensión delante ra  Suspension avant  Front suspens ion   

Capacidad botel la de recha  Capaci té du four reau d ro i t  Cy l inder capac i ty  r ight   

Tipo acei te  Type d’hui le  Oi l  type   

Amort iguador - Suspensión t rasera  Amort isseur - Suspension a rr iè re  Absorber t ravel  -  Rear Suspension   

Pre ca rga del  muel le  Pré charge du ressort  Shock preload   

…  …  …   

…  …  …   

…  …  …   

…  …  …   
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Datos Técnicos / Caractéristiques techniques / Technical details 

  

125cc  250cc  300cc  Personal  settings  

124,7  249  300  …  

56x50,7  72,8x60  76x60  …  

0,0200mm -0,0300mm  0,0250mm -0,0350mm  0,0270mm -0,0325mm  …  

1,1 mk/g  1,1 mk/g  1,1 mk/g  …  

98 oct  98 oct  98 oct  …  

DENSO W16EPR -U /  DENSO W16FPR-U DENSO W16EPR -U /  DENSO W16FPR -U DENSO W16EPR-U /  DENSO W16FPR -U …  

keih in 28  keih in 28  keih in 28  …  

3,5  3,5  3,5  …  

122  125  125  …  

50  42  45  …  

P3 P3+0,5  P4 …  

21mm 21mm  21mm …  

420cc 430cc  430cc …  

700cc 700cc  700cc …  

Gear o i l  80w -90 (o r 75w-90)  Gear o i l  80w -90 (o r 75w-90)  Gear o i l  80w-90 (o r 75w-90)  …  

Mul t id isco Mul t id isco Mul t id isco …  

Dig i ta l  Dig i ta l  Dig i ta l  …  

2,6 l .  2,6 l .  2,6 l .  …  

Braktec  Braktec  Braktec  …  

Tech  Tech  Tech  …  

280cc/55mm  280cc/55mm  280cc/55mm  …  

Sae 5  Sae 5  Sae 5  …  

R16V 175 mm  R16V 175 mm  R16V 175 mm  …  

123.5 +-1 mm  123.5 +-1 mm 123.5 +-1 mm …  

…  …  …  …  

…  …  …  …  

…  …  …  …  

…  …  …  …  
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Plan de mantenimiento 

 

Leyenda  :  C  :  Cambiar  |  N :  Limpiar  |  V  :  Comprobar  ( l impieza , a justes ,  lubri f icac ión )  
 
  ATENCIÓN :  
  Comprobar el apriete de los tornillos de su bicileta después de la primera vuelta / de las primeras horas de uso.  
  En uso de compet ic ión hay que  rev isa r 20  horas después de cada  ca rre ra.    
  No ret rasar la rev is ión más de dos horas.   
  ¡  Las rev is iones en los  ta l leres Scorpa  no sust i tuyen los  cont ro les y  e l  mantenimiento del  p i loto !  

MANTENIMIENTO ANUAL 
Trabajos de manten imiento importantes recomenda -
dos que pueden ser requeridos adicionalmente  

Al menos 1 vez  al  año  

Horqui l la    

Amortguador    

Limpiar y  engrasar coj inetes de di recc ión    

Sust i tu i r la f ib ra de v id rio del  s i lenc iador    

Tratar los rácores y contactos eléctricos con un aerosol protector   

Sust i tu i r e l  l íquido del  embrague hid rául ico    

Sust i tu i r e l  l íquido de f reno    

Comprobaciones y t rabajos de mantenimiento 
importantes a real i zar  por e l  pi loto  

Antes de 
cada uso  

Después de 
cada uso  

Comprobar e l  n ivel  de acei te     

Comprobar e l  n ivel  l iquido de f reno     

Comprobar estado  de las  past i l las  de f reno     

Comprobar funcionamiento circuito eléctrico (código/faro, freno, 
intermitentes, iluminación contador, claxon, interruptores) 

   

Lubrica r cables /  gas     

Purgar regularmente  los  brazos de la  ho rqu i l la     

Sacar regularmente l os  guardapolvos, l impiar     

Limpiar cadena , engrasar,  comprobar tens ión, reglar s i  
es  necesario  

   

Limpiar f i l t ro de ai re y  caja     

Comprobar estado  de los  neumáticos y  pres ión     

Comprobar n ivel  l íquido de ref r igerac ión     

Comprobar l’estanqueidad  de circuitos (gasolina, agua, freno)     

Comprobar estado  de todos los  mandos     

Comprobar f renada     

Pasara  producto an t icor ros ión P ro tecto r en las  p iezas  
nuevas (excepto frenos y  escape)  

   

Poner  Pro tecto r en  contacto y  bo tón i luminac ión     

Comprobar tens ión de los  radios y  estado de las  l lantas     

Comprobar regularmente el apriete de todas las tuercas,  
tornillos, llaves 

   

PLAN DE MANTENIMIENTO 

Uso compet ición  Al final 
del 

rodaje 
(5h) 

Cada 
20h 

Cada 
20h 

Cada 
40h 

Cada 
60h 

Uso ocio  
Cada 
40h 

Cada 
80h 

Cada 
120h 

Tensión de la palanca de embrague  V  V  V V 

Nivel  en el  c i l indro maestro  del  embrague  V V V V V 

Longi tud  de los  muel les  de  embrague    V  V  V 

Desgaste de los  d iscos de embrague    V  V  V 

Marcada de la nuez y de la campana de embrague    V  V  

Ci l indro    V  V  V 

Pistón completo    C C C 

Coj inetes pis tón    V  C V 

Biela + rodamientos  + eje      C 

Coj inetes del  c igüeñal      C 

Caja de  cambios      V  

Acei te de la caja de cambios  C  C C C 

Caja de  laminas    V  C V 

Buj ía  N   C  

Bieletas amort iguador    V  V  V 

Rodamientos de ruedas y  de di recc ión  V V V V V 

Carburador   N N N N 

Estanqueidad y  f i jac ión escape  V V V V V 

Estado y  pos ic ión de los  cables eléctr icos  V V V V V 

Estado, recorrido en vacío de pedal y palanca de freno V V V V V 

Funcionamiento y estanqueidad horquilla/amortiguador V V V V V 

Estado cadena, piñón corona, guías, tensión cadena V V V V V 
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Plan d’entretien 

 

Légende :  C  :  Changer |  N :  Nettoyer  |  V  :  Vérif ier  (propreté,  réglage, lubri f icat ion)  
 
  ATTENTION :  
  Véri f ie r le se rrage des v is  de vot re moto  après la première sor t ie /  les  p remières heures d’ut i l isat ion.  
  En usage compét i t ion i l  faut fa i re la  rév is ion des 20 heures après chaque course !  
  I l  ne faut  pas dépasser la  rév is ion de plus  de 2 heures.  
  Les rév is ions dans les  a te l iers  S corpa  ne remplacent pas les  cont rô les et  l ’entret ien par le p i lote !  

ENTRETIEN ANNUEL  
Travaux d’entretien importants recommandés  
pouvant êt re demandés en supplément  

Au moins 1X par an  

Fourche    

Amort isseur    

Nettoyer e t  g raisser roulements  de di rect ion  et  caches    

Remplacer la f ib re de ve rre du  s i lenc ieux    

Trai ter les  raccords et  contacteurs  é lectr i que avec un  
aérosol  pro tecteur  

  

Remplacer le l iquide de l ’embrayage hydrau l ique    

Remplacer le l iquide de fre in    

Vérif icat ions et t ravaux d’entretien  importants à 
effectuer par  le pi lo te  

Avant 
chaque 

uti l isation  

Après 
chaque 

uti l isation  

Véri f ier  le n iveau  d’hui le     

Véri f ier  le n iveau  de l iquide de  fre in     

Véri f ier  l ’é tat  des plaquettes de f re in /  du disque     

Vérifier fonctionnement circuit électrique (code/phare, stop, 
clignotants, témoins, éclairage compteur, klaxon, commodos) 

   

Lubri f ie r  câbles /  gaz     

Purger régul ièrement  les  bras de fourche     

Sort i r  régul ièrement les  cache -pouss ière, nettoyer     

Nettoyer chaîne, graisser, vérifier tension, régler si nécessaire    

Nettoyer le f i l t re à a i r  et  boi t ier     

Véri f ier  l ’é tat  e t  la p ress ion des pneus     

Véri f ier  le n iveau  de l iquide de  re fro id issement     

Véri f ier  l ’é tanchéi té des c i rcui ts  (essence, eau, f re in )     

Véri f ier  l ’é tat  de toutes les  commandes     

Véri f ier  le f re inage     

Passer du p rodui t  ant ico rros ion protecteur sur les  p ièces  
nues (exceptés f re ins e t  échappement )  

   

Mettre p rotecteur sur  contacteur  et  bouton d’éc la i rage     

Véri f ier  la tens ion des rayons et le voi le des jantes     

Vérifier régulièrement le serrage des écrous, vis, colliers     

PLAN D’ENTRETIEN  

Usage compéti t ion  Fin de 
rodage 

(5h) 

Toutes 
les 20h 

Toutes 
les 20h 

Toutes 
les 40h 

Toutes 
les 60h 

Usage lois i r  
Toutes 
les 40h 

Toutes 
les 80h 

Toutes 
les 120h 

Tension du lev ie r d ’embrayage  V  V  V V 

Niveau dans le maître -cy l indre d’embrayage  V V V V V 

Longueur  des ressor ts  d ’embrayage    V  V  V 

Usure  des disques d’embrayage    V  V  V 

Marquage de la noix et de la cloche d’embrayage     V  V  

Cyl indre    V  V  V 

Piston complet    C C C 

Roulement p is ton    V  C V 

Biel le + roulements  + axe      C 

Roulements  v i lebrequin      C 

Boîte de v i tesse      V  

Hui le boî te de  v i tesse  C  C C C 

Lamel les de l a boî te à c lapets    V  C V 

Bougie  N   C  

Biel let tes  suspens ion ar r ière    V  V  V 

Roulements  roues et d i rect ions  V V V V V 

Carburateur   N N N N 

Etanchéi té et  f ixat ion échappement  V V V V V 

Etat et  pos i t ion des f i ls  é lectr iques  V V V V V 

Etat, course à vide pédale et levier de frein  V V V V V 

Fonctionnement et étanchéité fourche/amortisseur V V V V V 

Etat chaîne, pignon, couronne, guides, tension chaîne V V V V V 
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Maintenance schedule 

 

Caption  :  C  :  Change |  N :  Clean  |  V  :  Check  (c leanness , sett ings , lub ricat ion )  
 
  ATTENTION :  
  Check the t igh tening  of the screws of  your  b ike af te r the f i rs t  r ide /  the f i rs t  hours  of  use.  
  In compet i t ion you have  to per form the 20 hour  maintenance  schedule af te r each race!  
  This  should not  be exceeded by more than  2 hours .  
  The  serv ices performed by the S corpa  dea ler do not replace rout ine serv ice and main tenance by the r ide r!   

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 
Major maintenance i tems t hat may be requested in 
addit ion  

At least  once a year  

Fork    

Shock   

Clean and g rease s teering head bearings and seals    

Replace f iberglass in the muff le r    

Treat e lect r ic  contacts  and swi tches wi th an aerosol  
protector  

  

Replace the c lutch hydraul ic  f lu id    

Replace the b rake f lu id    

Checks and major mainten ance to be performed by 
the rider  

Before 
each  use  

Af ter  
each  use  

Check the  engine oi l  level     

Check b rake f lu id  level     

Check s tatus of  the b rake pads     

Check function of  electric  components  (headlight /tai l /stop 
turn signals , horn, computer l ightning, commands etc ) 

   

Lubricate the th rot t le  cable     

Regula rly  pu rge the ai r f rom the fork  legs     

Regula rly  c lean the fo rk  dust seals     

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary     

Clean ai r f i l te r and box     

Check t i res  and t i re pressure     

Check the  coolant  level     

Check the  seal ing o f  the  c i rcui t  of  fuel ,  water and b rakes     

Check s tatus of  a l l  the cont ro ls     

Check the  brakes     

Spray ant i -co r ros ion p rotector  on al l  non -painted parts  
(except for  the brake parts  and the exhaust system)  

   

Spray p rotecto r on electr ical  swi tches     

Check r ims and spoke tens ion     

Check tightness of nuts, screws and clamps    

MAINTENANCE SCHE DULE  

Competi t ion use  End of 
running-
in (5h) 

Every 
20h 

Every 
20h 

Every 
40h 

Every 
60h 

Recreational use  
Every 
40h 

Every 
80h 

Every 
120h 

Clutch lever tens ion  V  V  V V 

Level  of  o i l  in  the c lutch maste r cy l inder  V V V V V 

Length  of  the c lutch sp rings    V  V  V 

Clutch disc  wear    V  V  V 

Wear on the c lutch nuts  and c lutch bel l     V  V  

Cyl inder    V  V  V 

Complet  P is ton    C C C 

Piston bearing    V  C V 

Conrod + bearings      C 

Crankshaft  bearings      C 

Gearbox      V  

Gearbox oi l  C  C C C 

Reed valve petals    V  C V 

Sparkplug  N   C  

Link rea r suspens ion    V  V  V 

Bearings of wheels  and s teering  V V V V V 

Carbureto r   N N N N 

Seal ing and attachment of  the exhaust  V V V V V 

Status and pos i t ion  of  the elect r ic  wi res  V V V V V 

Status of the foot brake pedal and hand brake lever V V V V V 

Seal ing and running  of fork /shock  V V V V V 

Chain, sprockets, guides, chain tension V V V V V 
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Par de apriete / Couples de serrage / Tightening torques 

  

Buj ía (apl icar g rasa  a la cubierta)  
Bougie (appl iquer de la graisse su r la 
rondel le cuivre )  

Sparkplug (apply  g rease to the copper  
washer)  

 15Nm   

Ot ros to rni l lo  Autres v is  Other sc rews  M6 10Nm   

Torni l lo  de disco de f reno  delan tero/t rasero  Vis  de disque de f re in avant/a r r ière  Disc brake sc rews f ront/rea r  M6 10Nm  Loct i te® 243T M  

Tenedor  puente  Pont de  fou rche  Fork  bridge  M6 10Nm  Loct i te® 243T M  

Torni l lo  de Te superio r de la horqui l la  V is  de Té  supérieu r de fou rche    Fork  upper screw  M6 15Nm   

Torni l lo  de Te inferio r de la ho rqui l la  V is  de Té  infé rieur  de fou rche    Fork  lower screw  M6 15Nm   

Ot ros to rni l lo  Autres v is  Other sc rews  M8 24Nm   

Torni l lo  de co rona  Vis  de couronne  Rear sprocket screw  M8 23Nm   

Torni l lo  de pinzamiento  de brazo de la  
horqui l la  

V is  de pincement de  bas de fourche  Fork  p inch bol t  screw  M8 12Nm   

Torni l lo  soportes laterales  Vis  supports  la téraux culasse  Side support  sc rew  M8 25Nm  Loct i te® 243 T M  

Torni l lo  de f i jac ión bridas de mani l lar  V is  de f ixat ion de pontets  de guidon  Handlebar  f ix ing screws  M8 25Nm  Loct i te® 243 T M  

E jes bie letas  Axes bie l let tes  Suspension l ink  bol ts  M8 25Nm   

Ot ros to rni l lo  Autres v is  châss is  Other sc rews  M10  40Nm   

Torni l lo  amort iguador superio r  V is  amort isseur en hau t  Top shock screw  M10  80Nm  Loct i te® 2701  

Torni l lo  amort iguador infe rior  V is  amort isseur bas  Lower shock screws  M10  80Nm  Loct i te® 2701  

Ejes moto res  Axes moteurs  Moto r mount ing bol ts  M10  60Nm   

tapón de l lenado de acei te  Bouchon de rempl issage d’hui le  Oi l  f i l ler cap  M12  3Nm   

Torni l lo  de purga y  de  l lenado  del  radiador  
V is  de purge et de  rempl issage du 
radiateur  

Radiato r purging and f i l l ing screw  M14  5Nm   

E je de basculante  Axe de b ras osc i l lant  Swingarm pivot bol t  M16  60Nm   

Tuerca de  columna de di rec c ión  Ecrous de  colonne de di rect ion  Steering shaft  nut  M18  20Nm   

Tuerca de  rueda delantera  Ecrou axe  de roue avan t  Front wheel  nut  M18  50Nm   

Tuerca de  rueda trasera  Ecrou axe  de roue a rr iè re  Rear wheel  nu t  M18  50Nm   
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Productos recomendados / Produits recommandés / Recommaded products 
 

  

 

 
La Scorpa v iene  con un conjun to de herram ientas bás ico 

que le ayudará en la mayoría de las  operac iones desc ri tas  
en este manual .  L lave de buj ías,  destorni l lador  
 
 

 

 

Scorpa recomienda  lubricantes y  p roductos de mantenimien to Minerva para el  buen cuidado de la S corpa  de t r ia l .  Sol ic i ta en 
tu conces ionario Scorpa  los  productos adecuados para  cada neces idad,  te ayudarán a obtener un mejo r rendimiento y  l ongev idad 
aún en  las  condic iones más di f íc i les .  

 

  

 La Scorpa  est  l iv rée  avec un ensemble  d’out i ls  bas iques 
qui  vous aideront dans la majeure part ie des opérat ions  
décri tes  dans ce manuel .  Clé à  bougie,  tournev is .  

 
 
 

  

Scorpa recommande l ’ut i l isat ion des lubri f iants  et  p rodui ts  d ’ent ret ien Minerva pour le bon ent ret ien de  la S corpa de t r ia l .  
Demandez à vo tre  concess ionnai re S corpa les  produi ts  adéqua ts  en cas de nécess i té.  Pour vous aide r à avoi r un mei l leu r 
rendement et  une p lus grande  longév i té  même dans les  condi t ions les  p lus di f f ic i les .  
 

  

 

  This  Scorpa comes wi th a set of  bas ic  tools  that wi l l  help  
wi th most  of  the maintenance  operat ions described  in th is  
manual .  A lso inc luded  is  a spark  p lug  wrench and a  
screwdriver  

 
 

Scorpa recommends Minerva lub ricants  and  maintenance p roducts  fo r the p roper ca re o f  the S corpa  Tria l .  Ask your Scorpa 
dealer  fo r the  r ight p roducts  fo r every  need,  in order  to help you get the best pe rfo rmance and longest l i fe in  the toughest 
condi t ions.  
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